in 2015 and 2016, respectively; and (ii) an increase in sales to customers located in other countries

and regions which our Directors believe that it was mainly due to our increasing overseas advertising

and promotion effort during the Track Record Period.

During the Track Record Period, out of our total revenue of approximately RM65.2 million,

RM78.3 million and RM89.8 million, respectively, (i) approximately RM43.1 million, RM57.0 million

and RM68.5 million (or approximately 66.1%, 72.8% and 76.3%) of our total revenue was

denominated in US$, respectively; (ii) approximately RM21.2 million, RM19.8 million and RM20.2

million (or approximately 32.5%, 25.3% and 22.5%) of our total revenue was denominated in RM,

respectively; and (iii) approximately RM0.9 million, RM1.5 million and RM1.1 million (or

approximately 1.4%, 1.9% and 1.2%) of our total revenue was denominated in other currencies.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

— 192 —

Sensitivity analysis of average selling price

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations of 5%, 10%

and 15% in our average selling price of our food products, with other variables remaining constant,

on our profit before tax for the periods indicated:

For the year ended 31 December

2014 2015 2016

RM RM RM

+5% 3,259,060 3,917,182 4,489,753

+10% 6,518,120 7,834,363 8,979,506

+15% 9,777,181 11,751,545 13,469,258

-5% (3,259,060) (3,917,182) (4,489,753)

-10% (6,518,120) (7,834,363) (8,979,506)

-15% (9,777,181) (11,751,545) (13,469,258)

The maximum fluctuation in the average selling prices of our major food products (including

coconut cream powder, low fat desiccated coconut and coconut milk) on a year-on-year basis during

the Track Record Period was approximately 14.0% (in relation to the increase in the average selling

price of our coconut cream powder from 2014 to 2015). Given that the maximum fluctuation is within

the range of 15%, our Directors are of the view that it is reasonable to use 5%, 10% and 15% in the

above sensitivity analysis.

Cost of sales

The following table sets out a breakdown of our cost of sales by expense nature for the periods

[…]

volume of our coconut cream powder by approximately 8.2% from 2014 to 2015 and approximately

11.8% from 2015 to 2016; and (ii) an increase in our purchase costs of our major raw materials,

coconuts and white kernels in 2016.

During the Track Record Period, out of our total cost of packaging and raw materials, and cost

of coconut milk of approximately RM39.6 million, RM44.4 million and RM45.8 million, respectively,

(i) approximately RM31.7 million, RM36.6 million and RM42.2 million (or approximately 80.0%,

82.6% and 92.2% of our total cost of packaging and raw materials, and cost of coconut milk) of these

costs were denominated in RM, respectively; and (ii) approximately RM7.9 million, RM7.7 million

and RM3.6 million (or approximately 20.0%, 17.4% and 7.8% of our total cost of packaging and raw

materials, and cost of coconut milk) of these costs were denominated in US$, respectively.

Sensitivity analysis of cost of packaging and raw materials

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations of 5%, 10%

and 15% in our cost of packaging and raw materials, with other variables remaining constant, on our

profit before tax for the periods indicated:

For the year ended 31 December

2014 2015 2016

RM RM RM

+5% (1,870,835) (2,079,991) (2,168,262)

+10% (3,741,670) (4,159,983) (4,336,525)

+15% (5,612,505) (6,239,974) (6,504,787)

-5% 1,870,835 2,079,991 2,168,262

-10% 3,741,670 4,159,983 4,336,525

-15% 5,612,505 6,239,974 6,504,787

The maximum fluctuation in our cost of packaging and raw materials on a year-on-year basis

during the Track Record Period was approximately 11.2%. Given that the maximum fluctuation is

within the range of 15%, our Directors are of the view that it is reasonable to use 5%, 10% and 15%

in the above sensitivity analysis.

If our cost of sales increased by approximately 21.9%, 35.9% and 30.8% during the Track Record

Period, respectively, with other variables remaining constant, we would reach breakeven for our profit

before tax for the respective year.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

— 195 —

Gross profit and gross profit margin

[…]

foreign currency exchange fluctuations and the foreign currency exchange fluctuations will not

materially and adversely affect our overall business operations and financial performance.

Accordingly, we currently do not have a foreign currency hedging policy. We manage our foreign

currency risk by closely monitoring the movement of foreign currency exchange rates and performing

regular reviews of our net foreign exchange exposure. In the event of any change of circumstances and

we consider that our exposure to foreign currency risk has heightened, we will implement necessary

measures and policy to manage such risk, such as entering into foreign currency hedging transactions

in the future.

Sensitivity analysis of foreign currency exchange rate

A 10% strengthening/weakening of RM against US$ and THB at the end of each reporting period

would have increased/(decreased) post-tax profit by the amounts shown below. The following analysis

is based on foreign currency exchange rate variances that our Group considered to be reasonably

possible at the end of each reporting period and assumes that all other variables, in particular interest

rates, remained constant.

For the year ended 31 December

2014 2015 2016

RM RM RM

10% strengthening of RM against:

US$ (692,496) (1,604,654) (1,153,334)

THB (25,214) (27,094) —

10% weakening of RM against:

US$ 692,496 1,604,654 1,153,334

THB 25,214 27,094 —

Please refer to note 22(f)(ii) of section B in the Accountants’ Report in Appendix I to this

prospectus for further details of currency risk sensitivity analysis.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

— 230 —

Analysis of effect of appreciation of exchange rate of US$ against RM

The following table illustrates (i) the impact on our major profit or loss items; and (ii) the impact

on our major balance sheet items, which are attributable to the appreciation of the exchange rate of

US$ against RM for the periods/as at the dates indicated:

For the year ended/As at 31 December

2014 2015 2016

Profit or loss